PRODUCT DATA
Head and Torso Simulators — Types 4128-C and 4128-D
Handset Positioner for HATS — Type 4606
Head and Torso Simulator (HATS)
Head and Torso Simulators Types 4128-C and D are mannequins
with built-in mouth simulators and calibrated ear simulators
(according to IEC 60318–4/ITU-T Rec. P.57 Type 3.3) that provide
realistic reproduction of the acoustic properties of an average adult

Handset Positioner (incl. cradle, excl. handset): 1.4 kg
Alignment Jig (excl. cradle): 2.4 kg
Ordering Information
Type 4128-C-001 Head and Torso Simulator with Right Ear Simulator
and Mouth Simulator
Type 4128-C-002 Head and Torso Simulator with Right Ear Simulator,
Left Ear Simulator and Mouth Simulator
Type 4128-D-001 Type 4128-C-001 with Type 4606
Type 4128-D-002 Type 4128-C-002 with Type 4606
All above include the following accessories:
• BC-5000-C: Calibration CD
• DZ-9769: Right Pinna – soft (Shore-OO 35)
• DZ-9770: Left Pinna – soft (Shore-OO 35)
• DB-2902: Ear Mould Simulator – short
• UC-0199: Ear Mould Simulator – long
• UA-1546: Adaptor for Calibration
• QA-0167: Ear Mounting Tool
• QA-0223: Preamplifier Mounting Tool
• UA-1043: Support Feet
• UA-2127: Ref. Microphone Holder
• UC-5290: Adaptor for Tripod
Optional Accessories
Type 4606 Handset Positioner for HATS (included in Types 4128-D-
001 and 4128-D-002)
Type 4159-C Left Ear Simulator (included in Types 4128-C-002 and
4128-D-002)
Type 4231 Sound Calibrator
Type 4938 ¼ Pressure-field Microphone
Type 2670 ¼ Microphone Preamplifier
UA-1587 Centering Fork for Extraordinary Wide Handsets (for Type
4606)
UA-1642 Deep Cradle (for Type 4606)
UC-5345 Torso with adjustable neck ring – Upgrade
DZ-9771 Right Pinna – hard (Shore-OO 55)
DZ-9772 Left Pinna – hard (Shore-OO 55)
AO-0419 Microphone Cable
UA-1522 Tripod
WE-0195 Flight case
ZG-0350 Lemo-to-Brüel & Kjær Adaptor
AO-0414 Extension Cable
Services
4128-CFF Factory Standard Calibration
4128-EW1 4128-C Head and Torso Simulator. Extended Warranty, one
year extension
4606-TCF Conformance Test (Mounting and Testing of Type 4606 on
Type 4128-C)
Type 4128-C-001 4128-C-002 4128-D-001 4128-D-002